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5 August 2020 
 
 

 

 

          

 
 
RE Official information request CDHB 10373 
 
I refer to your email dated 31 July 2020 requesting the following information under the Official 
Information Act from Canterbury DHB. Specifically: 

• Any communications between the Canterbury DHB clinicians and board over the last six 
months. This should also cover any correspondence or reports in relation to clinicians and 
the board over that same period. 

 
Please find attached as Appendix 1. 
 
I trust this satisfies your interest in this matter. 
 
Please note that this response, or an edited version of this response, may be published on the 
Canterbury DHB website after your receipt of this response.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Carolyn Gullery 
Executive Director 
Planning, Funding & Decision Support 
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18th June 2020 
 
 
Dear Members of the CDHB Board 
 
Yesterday we held a workshop with representation from your Board and advisers, the Ministry 
of Health, the CDHB executive along with clinical representation including myself. 
 
The purpose of the meeting was to determine next steps in seeking funding for the 
redevelopment of the Christchurch Campus. In particular to address requirements in relation to 
compliance work for existing facilities. 
We also needed to consider the impacts of delays for funding new facilities [full T3, CT4 etc] 
and the prospect of occupying Parkside (and indeed Riverside) for periods likely exceeding the 
next 15 years for inpatient care and the clinical fitness of those facilities. 
 
As you are aware we are awaiting the determination of the Board’s request for $154m from the 
Crown for the partial development of Tower 3 (T3) facility.  
The indication from this meeting yesterday is that any recommendation in regard to the T3 
funding is curiously linked to the request for existing facilities compliance funding. In addition, 
urgency would be advisable in order not to undermine the original request. Unsurprisingly, 
there is a view that Crown capital appears to be scarce and that any requests would be less 
vulnerable if they were entirely constrained.  
 
As you may also be aware the Ministry has also released its National Asset Management 
Program (NAMP) last week. Within that assessment the Parkside theatres rated the worst in 
New Zealand. They represent nearly half our capacity on the campus in the foreseeable future.  
 
The NAMP also rated the Riverside Ward facility as one of the worst in New Zealand [and the 
worst of the tertiary DHBs] and Parkside only slightly better - improved by non-facility 
measures. These facilities will represent almost half of our bed capacity post-Hagley 
occupation. 
 
In terms of amenity – with the exception of two wards - Only 7% of rooms meet basic isolation 
standards and have an ensuite toilet (the current MOH-accepted guidelines specify 21 ensuites 
for 28 patients). There a no accessible showers in Parkside or Riverside wards ; most toilets are 
only 970mm wide precluding safe handling of patients. Most wards have only 3 showers to 28 
patients.  
 
We are the last major DHB to house 6 acute patients in one bedroom – which precludes 
appropriate separation and any practical use of hoists to move patients, in clear contravention 
of the DHB’s ‘no lifting’ policy for staff.   
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In the post-COVID context these facilities grossly inadequate and infection control has only 
been partially mitigated by the application of FTE -contributing no doubt to our deficit.  
 
The DHB has had 74 outbreaks of norovirus gastroenteritis over a five year period affecting 526 
patients and more than 200 staff in our older amenities. The 9 new Burwood wards have had 
just 6 small outbreaks over 4 years. The new Burwood wards have also recorded a 30% 
reduction in patient falls compared with previous amenities. These, and many other 
shortcomings, are clear indictments of our older facilities and should be red flags to our health 
and safety obligations to both patients and staff. They help explain our bottom scoring in the 
NAMP document. 
 
While the Board is clearly mindful on its statutory obligations, the issues above highlight clear 
health and safety requirements to consider along with its objective of improving, promoting 
and protecting the health of Canterbury people and communities. In that context, and with the 
spectre of occupying these facilities for a further 15+years, it should be noted that there is 
currently no identified request for funding for any clinical upgrade to these existing ward 
amenities or to these operating theatres in lieu of new amenities. There is also no identified 
funding path to meet our agreed capacity requirements.  
 
I suggest the Board has a responsibility to the people of Canterbury to be explicit about the 
appropriate requirements for funding in order to safely deliver the patient care that the 
Ministry requires of it.  
 
In turn it is the Ministry’s responsibility to recommend a decision on funding allocation to the 
Ministers, and to Treasury; being fully informed of the implications of any shortfall that might 
exist with its impact on the delivery of care. I urge the Board to carefully consider the 
distinction.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dr Rob Ojala 
Clinical lead, 
CDHB Facilities Redevelopment. 
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